

061037 JAN 23 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Kentucky Retirement Systems, Commonwealth of
Kentucky, and Jefferson County Sheriff's Department,
Petitioners,

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory D. Stumbo
David Brent Irvin
Asst. Attorney General
*Counsel for Commonwealth
of Kentucky*

N. Scott Lilly
Asst. County Attorney
*Counsel for Jefferson
County Sheriff's
Department*

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
C. Joseph Beavin
Lizbeth Ann Tully
James D. Allen
and
Klausner & Kaufman, P.A.
Robert D. Klausner
Counsel of Record
10059 N.W. 1st Court
Plantation, FL 33324
(954) 916-1202
*Counsel for Kentucky
Retirement Systems*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statute	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted	9-20
I. A Finding of Facial Discrimination Requires a Determination that the Distinctions Drawn Under the Plan are “Arbitrary”	9
II. Including Age as a Factor in a Retirement Plan is not Always “Arbitrary”	13
Conclusion	20

Appendix 1a-48a

Appendix A - October 31, 2006 Opinion of the
Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals upon Rehearing En
Banc 1a-38a

Appendix B - September 4, 2003 Order and Judgment
entered by the U.S. District Court for the Western
District of Kentucky 39a-48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581, 157 L.Ed.2d 1094, 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004)	11, 13, 18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 123 L.Ed.2d 338, 113 S. Ct. 1701 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 574, 55 L.Ed.2d 40, 98 S. Ct. 866 (1978)\	11
<i>Lyon v. Ohio Education Ass'n and Professional Staff Union</i> , 53 F.3d 135 (6 th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 15
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158, 106 L.Ed.2d 134, 109 S. Ct. 2854 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, 161 L.Ed.2d 410, 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005)	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111, 83 L.Ed.2d 523, 105 S. Ct. 613 (1985)	7, 11
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192, 54 L.Ed.2d 402, 98 S. Ct. 444 (1977)	13, 16

STATUTES	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 451	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345	4
29 U.S.C. § 217	4
29 U.S.C. § 621	2, 15
29 U.S.C. § 621(b)	2, 11
29 U.S.C. § 623(4)(f)(2)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 623(k)	17
Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	9
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. Law 101-433	15
